
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday 6 January 2010 

 
To: Councillor Tim Wotherspoon, Portfolio Holder 
 
 James Hockney Scrutiny Monitor 
 Sebastian Kindersley Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of POLICY AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in JEAVONS ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2010 at 11.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 2 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

12 November 2009 as a correct record. 
 

   
 RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET   
 
3. Capital & Revenue Estimates for the Policy and Performance 

Portfolio 2010/11 (Key) 
 3 - 10 

 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
4. Draft ICT Service Plan 2010/11   11 - 24 
 
5. Draft Community and Customer Services Service Plan   25 - 70 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
6. Forward Plan   71 - 72 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



The plan will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Holder will be 
responsible for the content and accuracy of the forward plan. 

   
7. Date of Next Meeting    
 The next meeting will be held on Thursday 11 March at 11am in the 

Jeavons R
[...]
UNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Thursday, 12 November 2009 at 11.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Tim Wotherspoon 
 
Councillors in attendance: None 
 
Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Steve Rayment Head of ICT 
Paul Howes Corporate Manager, Community and Customer Services 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None.  
  
2. DRAFT SERVICE PLAN: COMMUNICATIONS AND CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 
 The Corporate Manager for Community and Customer Services presented the draft 

Service Plan for Communications and Customer Services and invited comments on 
sections relevant to the Policy and Performance portfolio. 
 
The Corporate Manager for Community and Customer Services agreed to ascertain the 
figures which were to be added to the Service Plan under the heading Draft Council 
Actions for 2010/11 for: 

• The increase in teenagers taking part in positive activities. 
• The reductions in C02 emissions from the Council’s operations.  

 
It was understood that the annual cost for hiring external venues for the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee was likely to be less than £1,000. 
 
Councillor Wotherspoon NOTED the report. 

  
3. DRAFT SERVICE PLAN 2010/11: CORPORATE SERVICES 
 
 The Head of ICT introduced the draft Service Plan for Corporate Services. He explained 

that the Contact Centre was now the responsibility of the Sustainability, Procurement and 
Efficiency Portfolio Holder. 
 
The Head of ICT explained that the ICT Restructuring was progressing well, although it 
had been delayed by sickness to senior staff. He volunteered to liaise with Councillor 
Wotherspoon regarding the ICT Operations and Improvement Plan. 
 
Councillor Wotherspoon stated that he would liaise with the Executive Director for 
Corporate Services regarding the blank spaces in the draft report. 
 
Councillors Wotherspoon NOTED the Draft Service Plan 2010/11 for Corporate Services. 

  
4. APPRAISAL OF MEMBERS' NEW E-MAIL SYSTEM 
 
 Councillor Wotherspoon explained that he had asked that this item be put on the agenda 

to provide an opportunity for any Members who were dissatisfied with the new system to 
express their views. It was noted that no members had taken advantage of this. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 12 November 2009 

 
The Head of ICT explained that if the Council wanted its Members to use a Council e-mail 
address then it had to go through a secure system. It was noted that an upgrade to the 
Members’ e-mail system was imminent. 

  
5. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 Councillor Wotherspoon AGREED to put the following item on the agenda for the next 

meeting on 14 January: 
• Communications Strategy and Action Plan 
• Final version of the Service Plan for Communications and Customer Services 
• Final version of the Service Plan for Corporate Services 
• Job Descriptions for Portfolio Holders 

 
The ICT Strategy was put on the agenda for the meeting on 11 March 2009.  

  
6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next meeting will be held on 14 January 2010 at 11am in the Jeavons Room. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.30 a.m. 
 

 

Page 2



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Policy and Performance Portfolio 

Holder 
14 January 2010 

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services)/ Principal Accountant 
(Finance and Systems) 

 
 

REVENUE ESTIMATES FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider the Revenue Estimates up to the year 2010-11. 
 
2. This is not a key decision. However, the report presents the relevant 2009-10 revised 

and 2010-11 estimates for endorsement by the Portfolio Holder, prior to being 
included as part of the overall estimates to be presented to the Cabinet and 
confirmed by Council in February 2010. 

 
Background 

 
3. The estimates for the Policy and Performance Portfolio form part of the overall 

considerations for the Council’s annual budget setting exercise and include the 
following services: 

Communications 
Policy and Performance. 

 
4. The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder approved the Staffing and Central 

Overhead Estimates on 16 December 2009. The recharges approved at that meeting 
are recharged to all services, as appropriate. These are termed as Central, 
Departmental and Support Services in the detailed estimates and the analysis reflects 
the current service structure. It should be noted that, as all the recharges have 
already been approved, individual portfolio holders cannot amend them. 

 
5. The estimates for each portfolio are being reported to the relevant Portfolio Holder.  

These estimates will then be summarised in a report for examination by the Scrutiny 
and Overview Committee on 4 February, consideration by the Cabinet on 11 
February, and finally, presentation to the Council on 25 February for confirmation of 
the estimates and levels of the Council Tax and Rents. 

 
6. The Revenue Estimates are set out in Appendix A. 
 
7. Provisions for inflation have been applied only in cases where price increases can be 

justified. No automatic inflation allowance has been applied, but the 2.5% overall 
assumption of non-pay inflation in the Medium Term Financial Strategy remains as 
the overriding level of provision. 

 
8. Where applicable, the estimates of each portfolio incorporate the approved savings 

agreed by Cabinet and Council in November 2009 and all other expenditure 
approvals made up to that date. They also take account of any virement made during 
the year and rollover of budget from the previous year. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



9. All the estimates exclude the small number of ‘Precautionary Items’, which are listed 
at the back of the current estimate book. They are specific, exceptional items of 
expenditure that may or may not occur during the budget period, but if they did the 
Council would be required to meet them. An updated list will be presented to the 
Cabinet o
[...]
 of resources 
between the Customer Satisfaction survey, the Place survey; an assessment 
of the quality of life of district residents, the Values project and the 
development of the Council’s performance management system, CorVu. 

 
(c) Cabinet agreed (MTFS, December 2007) a service development/growth bid of 

£31,000 for the year 2010-11 for consultation development, this has been 
reduced by £5,000 as approved in the savings process, and allocated as 
noted above for 2009-10. 

 
(d) In 2010-11 a Housing Tenants survey is planned for services within the 

Housing Revenue Account, the costs of which will be recharged directly to the 
service concerned, thereby reducing the net expenditure shown within the 
Policy and Performance estimates. 

 
(e) Approved additional expenditure (11 December 2008) of £5,000 was included 

in Consultation, sub-heading Service user focus groups in the original 2009-
10 estimate for a review of service delivery, this is no longer required. 

 
(f) The 2010-11 Benchmarking estimate includes funding for the Sparsity group 

(local authorities with similar sparsity criteria) and Treasury Management 
benchmarking and has decreased when compared to the revised 2009-10 
estimate to reflect agreed savings. 

 
(g) External Audit and Inspection fees are set by the Audit Commission for the 

audit and inspections relating to the Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment, Use of Resources and performance indicators; the revised 
estimate 2009-10 and 2010-11 estimates reflect the anticipated fees for the 
respective years, that is an increase in External Audit costs and a decrease in 
Inspection Fees. 

 
15. Recharges from Staffing and Overhead Accounts - Central, Departmental and 

Support Services (see estimates report to the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 
16 December 2009): 

 
(a) The total estimated recharges from Staffing and Overhead Accounts to this 

portfolio decreased by £56,170 (-15.5%) from £362,940 in the original 2009-
10 E
[...]
tfolio Holder for Policy and Performance is requested to endorse the Revenue 

Estimates shown at Appendix A and recommend them for consideration by the 
Cabinet. 

 
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: Estimate files within Accountancy Services 
Contact Officer:  Sally Smart – Principal Accountant (Finance & Systems) 

Telephone: (01954) 713076 

Page 8



APPENDIX A

Actual POLICY AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO Estimate Revised Estimate
2008/09 2009/10 2009/10 2010/11

£ £ £ £
NET EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

179,508 Communications 168,870 158,770 158,870

245,982 Policy & Performance 325,040 260,160 289,430

425,490 493,910 418,930 448,300

Analysis of Total Net Expenditure
111,880 Net Direct Costs 130,970 117,260 141,530

(8,000) Recharges to Housing Revenue Account 0 0 (10,000)
(35,860) Recharges to Democratic Representation (32,980) (30,460) (30,260)
(10,984) Recharges to other revenue accounts (7,340) (7,340) (7,520)
368,454 Recharges from Staffing & Overheads A/cs 403,260 339,470 354,550

425,490 493,910 418,930 448,300 

COMPARISON OF ESTIMATE OF DIRECT COSTS WITH APPROVED TARGET

Net direct costs original estimate 105,970 105,970 
Approved consulation development bid 25,000 31,000 

130,970 136,970 
Approved Savings Targets

Policy and Performance
Consultation (5,000)

Other adjustments:
Policy and Performance

Customer Service Excellence Project rephased to 2010/11 (5,900) 5,900 
  

137,870 
Inflation allowance of 2.5% on 2009/10 adjusted estimate  3,300 
Adjusted Original Estimate - TARGET ESTIMATE 125,070 141,170 

Direct costs in Revised Estimate 2009/10 and Estimate 2010/11 117,260 141,530 

Surplus/(Deficit) compared to approved target 7,810 (360)

Page 9



APPENDIX A

Actual Estimate Revised Estimate
2008/09 2009/10 2009/10 2010/11

£ £ £ £
COMMUNICATIONS

EXPENDITURE
Supplies and Services

102,293 Newsletters 102,110 102,110 104,660
2,100 Other 2,200 2,200 2,200

Central, Departmental and Suppor
[...]
 improve 

With the appointment of a new full-time corporate manager, Community and 
Customer Services will aim to provide a more coherently understood and better-
coordinated service for internal and external customers.  

The intention is to provide a clear focus for all services falling under Community & 
Customer Services and re-establish their position within the authority as a whole. The 
vision is for Community & Customer Services to become a central ‘hub’ for data and 
information within the authority in areas such as community intelligence, 

Page 64



consultations, service planning and project management. This vision is supported by 
the improvement plan attached as Appendix B, which sets out a comprehensive, 
ambitious and far reaching set of actions for 2010/11. These will be monitored on a 
regular basis to ensure the improvements are being delivered and outcomes are 
evidenced throughout the authority. 

Improvements in all aspects of customer service are expected as a result of working 
towards the Customer Service Excellence Standard, specifically regarding customer 
insight and consultation. To enable the Council to put the customer at the heart of its 
service delivery, Service First Steering Group will be seeking to improve consultation 
and data collection across the Council, with the Policy and Performance Team, as 
outlined above, aspiring to establish itself as the central point for consultation 
responses to be used as a corporate resource. 

We will work to improve public perception about the value for money provided by 
SCDC. In the 2008 Place Survey, only 33% of residents agreed that SCDC provides 
value for money - on a par with the national average but 3% lower than the 
Cambridgeshire average. A sizeable 39% neither agreed nor disagreed which 
suggests low awareness of the value for money they are receiving, given that SCDC 
has the 12th lowest council tax of all district councils. 

We also plan to set up a staff forum if resources a
[...]
ow levels of customer satisfaction and damage the Council’s reputation 

p) Failure to maintain an effective working relationship with the Contact 
Centre resulting in poor performance leading to low levels of customer 
satisfaction and value for money. 

Page 69



Page 70



Date of Finance 
and Staffing PFH 
meeting 

Agenda Item Responsible 
Officer 

2010   
11 March 
 

ICT Strategy 
Communications Strategy and Action 
Plan 
 
ICT Service Plan 
Community & Customer Services 
Service Plan 

Steve Rayment 
Georgina 
Hayward / Paul 
Howes 
Steve Rayment 
Paul Howes 

13 May Financial Performance Full Year Report 
Performance Indicators Full Year Report 
Service plan improvement milestones full 
year report 
 

 

Unscheduled Items 
Portfolio Holder Job Descriptions 
Duxford: Community Land Trust 
Review of Media Guidelines and Publicity Protocol 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 71



Page 72

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Capital & Revenue Estimates for the Policy and Performance Portfolio 2010/11
	Agenda Item 03 Revenues and Estimates Appendix A

	4 Draft ICT Service Plan 2010/11
	Agenda Item 04 ICT OperationalPlan1011 Draftv3

	5 Draft Community and Customer Services Service Plan
	Draft CCS Operational Plan 2010-11 v.1
	Draft CCS service plan v.3

	6 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Thursday, 14 January 2010 at 11.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Tim Wotherspoon 
 
Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Howes Corporate Manager, Community and Customer 

Services 
Steve Rayment Head of ICT 
Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None.  
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2009 were agreed as a correct record.  
  
3. CAPITAL & REVENUE ESTIMATES FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

PORTFOLIO 2010/11 
 
 The Principal Accountant Finance & Systems presented this report on the Revenue 

Estimates up to the year 2010/11. She explained that overall the estimate had been £360 
within the approved target. 
 
ICT estimates 
The Policy and Performance Portfolio holder suggested that in future the ICT budgetary 
figures be included with this portfolio’s estimates, as well as those of the Finance and 
Staffing portfolio. The Principal Accountant Finance & Systems explained that this would 
require the ICT estimates to be completed a month earlier than usual to allow them to be 
discussed at both portfolio holder meetings. 
 
The Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder 
 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET the Revenue Estimates as laid out in Appendix A of 

the report.  
  
4. DRAFT ICT SERVICE PLAN 2010/11 
 
 The Head of ICT presented this report on the Draft ICT Service Plan for 2010/11 and he 

made the following points. 
 
ICT Review 
The ICT Review would be concluded by the end of March, with all the new post holders in 
place on 1 February 2010.  
 
ICT XP Upgrade 
30 more units needed to be replaced to complete the ICT upgrade to MS Windows XP. It 
was noted that the current windows package would be supported by Microsoft until April 
2014. 
 



Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 14 January 2010 

Disaster Recovery Strategy 
A disaster recovery strategy was in place that would ensure that the Council would be able 
to receive replacement units in 4 hours and then set them up with the backed-up data in 
24 hours. 
 
Government Connect programmes 
The Government Connect programme (v3.0) had been successfully implemented and that 
a revised compliance requirement (v.4.x) would soon have to be introduced to meet the 
required target date of August 2010. 
 
Shared service 
Extra ICT resources might be required to facilitate the proposed shared Revenues and 
Benefits service. 
 
Service Plan format 
The Corporate Manager for Community and Customer Services explained that the format 
for Service Plans for 2011/12 would use a different template, as recommended by 
Improvement East and the Audit Commission. 
 
The Policy and Performance portfolio holder NOTED the draft ICT Service Plan 2010/11. 

  
5. DRAFT COMMUNITY AND CUSTOMER SERVICES SERVICE PLAN 
 
 The Corporate Manager for Community and Customer Services introduced the draft 

Community and Customer Services Service Plan. 
 
Satisfaction rates 
The Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder expressed concern at the reality gap 
between the public’s high satisfaction rate for the Council’s services and the disappointing 
satisfaction rate with the Council. The following explanations for this were provided: 

• There was a similar discrepancy for other authorities. 
• There was a lack of awareness of the different responsibilities for district and 
county councils 

• Media influence 
• Many did not understand that the authority which collected the Council Tax did not 
receive it all. 

• The disparate population made it harder to communicate. 
 
Comprehensive Area Assessment 
The Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder stated that he was pleased with the narrative 
of the CAA, but disappointed with the 2 out 4 scores. The Corporate Manager for 
Community and Customers Services suggested that the Council needed to be more 
proactive in promoting its achievements and achieving its targets. The Policy and 
Performance Portfolio Holder supported the idea of carrying out a self-assessment. It was 
noted that the Conservative Party had stated that they would replace the CAA with a 
different assessment system if elected. 
 
CorVu 
It was hoped that all Cabinet members would become regular users of the CorVu system 
and it was suggested that this could be achieved by making the CorVu site their 
homepage when they log into Insite. 
 
The Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder NOTED the report.  

  



Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 14 January 2010 

6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder stated that writing a job description for 

portfolio holders would help with succession planning and so would remain on the Forward 
Plan. 
 
The following items were added to the Plan: 

• The ICT Strategy for March 
• The ICT Security Policy for September 
• Customer Satisfaction Survey Results for November 
• CAA framework for March’s meeting  

 
With these amendments the Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder NOTED the report. 

  
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 11 March at 11am in the 

Jeavons Room.  
  
  

The Meeting ended at 12.10 p.m. 
 

 


